GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.t3879
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018

Teaching Services

3879 . SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:
SHRI RAJESH KUMAR DIWAKER:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government proposes to make it mandatory for under graduate students to provide atleast hours teaching service a week in nearby educational institutions;

(b) if so, the shortage in the number of teachers across the country likely to be compensated as a result thereof;

(c) the number of post of teachers in schools and colleges lying vacant across the country; and

(d) the time by which these posts are likely to be filled, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a) & (b): No, Madam.

(c) & (d): Occurring of vacancies and filling up of vacant posts is a continuous and ongoing process due to retirements, resignations, deaths, deputations etc. and no time-frame can be given. The recruitment of teachers in schools and Colleges is primarily in the domain of the State Governments/UT Administrations. However, the Central Government through the Centrally
Sponsored Scheme of Sarva Shiksa Abhiyan (SSA) provides assistance to the State Governments and UTs for additional teachers to maintain appropriate Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) as per the norms for Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009. As per the Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE) 2015-16, PTR at national level for primary schools is 23:1 and upper primary schools is 17:1, which is better than the norm laid down in RTE Act, 2009. The State-wise details of teachers’ vacancies at elementary level as on 31.03.2017 are at Annexure-I.

Data regarding Colleges is not centrally maintained.
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ANNEXURE — |

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c ) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.+3879 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018 REGARDING TEACHING SERVICES

Details of sanctioned posts and vacancies position of teachers at elementary level as on 31.03.2017

S. Sanctioned Post Vacancies
State/UT
No. By State [ Under SSA Total By State | Under SSA | Total
1 |Andamanand | g 206 3169 212 0 212
Nicobar Islands
2 |Andhra Pradesh| 124432 | 24353 148785 12955 0 12955
3 [Arunachal 6720 7342 14062 58 366 424
Pradesh
4 |Assam 158921 | 45686 204607 6888 13217 20105
5 |Bihar 190497 | 402044 | 592541 82378 121556 | 203934
6 |Chandigarh 3935 1390 5325 880 390 1270
7 |Chhattisgarh 159307 | 41122 200429 47137 1369 48506
8 Bzg;? ﬁ'r;‘i'/e” 858 946 1804 69 105 174
9 |Daman and Diu 483 118 601 0 33 33
10 |Delhi 51898 6541 58439 5971 2122 8093
11 [Goa 5515 179 5694 0 0 0
12 |Gujarat 163418 | 53688 217106 0 4039 4039
13 |Haryana 56655 13435 70090 10110 1821 11931
14 ;“rr;‘j‘;:ﬁ' 44022 5556 49578 1632 0 1632
15 [Jammu and 57830 43471 101301 5014 2194 7208
Kashmir
16 |Jharkhand 69466 | 122678 | 192144 23662 54603 78265
17 |[Karnataka 174767 | 29057 203824 5154 9338 14492
18 [Kerala 123457 2925 126382 0 1400 1400
19 |Lakshadweep 699 32 731 50 0 50
Madhya
20 184171 | 178928 | 363099 31967 34556 66523
Pradesh
21 |Maharashtra 200551 | 15387 314938 18671 0 18671
22 [Manipur 15591 3235 18826 0 364 364
23 |Meghalaya 9215 13417 22632 0 876 876
24 |Mizoram 10280 2228 12508 1100 35 1135
25 |Nagaland 13866 3464 17330 0 317 317
26 |Odisha 136669 | 92337 229006 0 0 0
27 |Puducherry 3894 12 3906 767 0 767
28 [Punjab 84588 10661 95249 18175 0 18175
29 |Rajasthan 161392 | 122024 | 283416 23242 13347 36589
30 [Sikkim 7687 405 8092 0 0 0
31 [Tamil Nadu 112962 | 35020 147982 3788 0 3788
32 [Telangana 83230 14277 97507 14301 0 14301
33 [Tripura 25625 6070 31695 4139 262 4401
34 |Uttar Pradesh | 336543 | 423285 | 759828 | 129287 95040 | 224327
35 |Uttarakhand 35144 10909 46053 2991 4587 7578
36 |West Bengal 253890 | 200970 | 454860 32661 55120 87781
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